



Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For The Year Ended 30 June 2014

	Note	3 months Ended		12 months Ended	
		30.6.14 RM'000	30.6.13 RM'000	30.6.14 RM'000	30.6.13 RM'000 (Audited)
Revenue	8	527,894	501,389	1,767,919	1,871,019
Cost of Sales		(485,560)	(458,801)	(1,581,132)	(1,688,990)
Gross Profit		42,334	42,588	186,787	182,029
Other Items of Income					
Interest Income		475	196	1,686	516
Other Operating Income		576	2,345	5,882	7,113
Other Items of Expenses					
Selling Expenses		(14,988)	(12,736)	(55,497)	(61,501)
Administrative Expenses		(20,330)	(19,839)	(56,014)	(52,020)
Finance Costs		(6,203)	(5,881)	(27,107)	(26,298)
Profit Before Tax	8	1,864	6,673	55,737	49,839
Income Tax Expense	20	(1,427)	(687)	(9,609)	(8,279)
Profit For The Period/Year		437	5,986	46,128	41,560
Other Comprehensive Profit/(Loss):					
Foreign Currency Translation		(8,016)	8,509	2,155	2,594
Total Comprehensive (Loss)/Profit For The Year		(7,579)	14,495	48,283	44,154
Profit/(Loss) For The Period/Year Attributable To:					
Owners of the Company		464	6,010	46,233	41,736
Non-controlling Interests		(27)	(24)	(105)	(176)
		437	5,986	46,128	41,560
Total Comprehensive (Loss)/Profit Attributable To:					
Owners of the Company		(7,552)	14,519	48,388	44,330
Non-controlling Interests		(27)	(24)	(105)	(176)
		(7,579)	14,495	48,283	44,154
Earnings Per Share Attributable to Owners Of The Company (Sen Per Share):					
		3 months Ended	3 months Ended	12 months Ended	12 months Ended
		30.6.14	30.6.13	30.6.14	30.6.13
Basic	26 (a)	0.15	1.93	14.83	13.39
Diluted	26 (b)	0.15	1.93	14.83	13.39

The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As At 30 June 2014

	Note	As at 30.6.14 RM'000	As at 30.06.13 RM'000 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	9	1,153,018	1,177,097
Biological assets	9	708,925	696,924
Investment properties		18,046	9,744
Land use rights		15,800	15,957
Other receivables		8,097	8,741
		<u>1,903,886</u>	<u>1,908,463</u>
Current Assets			
Inventories		138,036	135,525
Derivative assets		2,003	2,330
Trade receivables		66,086	123,434
Other receivables		20,610	30,508
Tax recoverable		9,107	10,229
Short-term deposits with licensed banks		4,295	4,490
Cash and bank balances		90,520	93,326
		<u>330,657</u>	<u>399,842</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>2,234,543</u>	<u>2,308,305</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to owners of the Company			
Share capital		155,839	155,839
Share premium		53,727	53,727
Retained earnings	22	401,297	370,647
Other reserves		806,415	804,260
		<u>1,417,278</u>	<u>1,384,473</u>
Non-controlling interests		10	115
Total Equity		<u>1,417,288</u>	<u>1,384,588</u>
Non-Current Liabilities			
Borrowings	23	103,557	140,438
Deferred tax liabilities		132,897	136,964
		<u>236,454</u>	<u>277,402</u>
Current Liabilities			
Borrowings	23	471,616	543,195
Trade payables		88,632	86,258
Other payables		20,553	16,862
		<u>580,801</u>	<u>646,315</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>817,255</u>	<u>923,717</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>2,234,543</u>	<u>2,308,305</u>

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For The Year Ended 30 June 2014

	Non-Distributable		Distributable		Attributable to Owners of the Company			Equity		
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Retained Earnings RM'000	Other Reserves Total	Asset Revaluation Reserve RM'000	Fair Value Adjustment Reserve RM'000	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve RM'000	Attributable to Owners of the Company, Total RM'000	Non-controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
At 1 July 2012	155,839	53,727	340,550	805,611	787,145	4,193	14,273	1,355,727	286	1,356,013
Total comprehensive income	-	-	41,736	2,594	-	-	2,594	44,330	(176)	44,154
Revaluation reserve realised upon depreciation charged	-	-	3,945	(3,945)	(3,945)	-	-	-	-	-
Transaction with owners	-	-	(15,584)	-	-	-	-	(15,584)	-	(15,584)
Dividend paid on ordinary shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5	5
Attributable to subsidiary company struck off	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 30 June 2013	155,839	53,727	370,647	804,260	783,200	4,193	16,867	1,384,473	115	1,384,588
At 1 July 2013	155,839	53,727	370,647	804,260	783,200	4,193	16,867	1,384,473	115	1,384,588
Total comprehensive income	-	-	46,233	2,155	-	-	2,155	48,388	(105)	48,283
Transaction with owners	-	-	(15,583)	-	-	-	-	(15,583)	-	(15,583)
Dividend paid on ordinary shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 30 June 2014	155,839	53,727	401,297	806,415	783,200	4,193	19,022	1,417,278	10	1,417,288

The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



	12 months Ended	
	30.6.14 RM'000	30.6.13 RM'000 (Audited)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	55,737	49,839
Adjustments for:		
Amortisation of land use rights	157	364
Reversal of impairment allowance on trade receivables	-	(43)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	38,362	34,090
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	6
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(163)	(88)
Amortisation of Sukuk Ijarah	500	500
Fair value loss/(gain) on forward currency contracts	327	(47)
Net gain from fair value adjustment of investment properties	(7,245)	-
Unrealised foreign exchange gain	-	(1,143)
Interest expense	26,732	25,798
Interest income	(1,686)	(516)
Operating cash flows before working capital changes	112,721	108,760
Changes in working capital:		
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories	(2,511)	36,792
Decrease/(increase) in receivables	67,890	(27,519)
Increase in payables	5,777	35,403
Total changes in working capital	71,156	44,676
Cash flows from operations	183,877	153,436
Income tax paid	(14,344)	(14,994)
Income tax refunded	4,384	9,400
Interest paid	(27,107)	(25,090)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities	146,810	122,752
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Withdrawal of short-term deposits	195	9,544
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(11,712)	(40,013)
Plantation development expenditure	(12,001)	(8,597)
Purchase of investment properties	(1,057)	(12)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	262	181
Interest received	1,686	516
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(22,627)	(38,381)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Drawdown of short term revolving credits	210,000	80,000
Repayment of short term revolving credits	(200,000)	(104,878)
Repayment of Sukuk Ijarah	(20,000)	(20,000)
Drawdown of term loans	1,497	103,993
Repayment of term loans	(32,285)	(82,647)
Repayment of hire purchase financing	(2,149)	(2,173)
Drawdown of bankers' acceptances and trust receipts	2,359,129	2,366,064
Repayment of bankers' acceptances and trust receipts	(2,424,864)	(2,428,879)
Dividend paid	(15,584)	(15,584)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	(124,256)	(104,104)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(73)	(19,733)
Effect of exchange rate differences	(2,733)	(2,753)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	93,326	115,812
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	90,520	93,326

The condensed consolidated statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

1. Basis of Preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the revaluation of land, buildings and plantation infrastructure included within property, plant and equipment and biological assets.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2013. These explanatory notes attached to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 June 2013.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2013, except for the adoption of the following new/amendments to FRSs:

On 1 July 2013, the Group adopted the following new and amended FRSs mandatory for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2013

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013

- FRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements
- FRS 11: Joint Arrangements
- FRS 12: Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
- FRS 13: Fair Value Measurement
- FRS 119: Employee Benefits
- FRS 127: Separate Financial Statements
- FRS 128: Investment in Associate and Joint Ventures
- IC Interpretation 20: Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine
- Amendments to FRS 1: First-Time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards – Government Loans
- Amendments to FRS 1: First-Time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards
- Amendments to FRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements: Transition Guidance
- Amendments to FRS 7: Disclosure – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
- Amendments to FRS 11: Joint Arrangements: Transition Guidance
- Amendments to FRS 12: Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Transition Guidance
- Improvements to FRS issued in 2012
- Amendments to FRS 132: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
- Amendments to FRS 10, FRS 12 and FRS 127: Investment Entities
- FRS 9: Financial Instruments

The adoption of the above new/amended FRSs do not have any significant financial impacts on the results and the financial position of the Group for the current quarter, except as disclosed below:

FRS 9: Financial Instruments

FRS 9 reflects the first phase of work on the replacement of FRS 139 and applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as defined in FRS 139. The adoption of this first phase of FRS 9 will have an effect on the classification and measurement of the Group's financial assets but will potentially have no impact on classification and measurements of financial liabilities. The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of adoption of FRS 9.

FRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements

FRS 10 replaces the portion of FRS 127: Consolidated and separate Financial Statements that addresses the accounting for consolidated financial statements. FRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including special purpose entities. The changes introduced by FRS 10 will require management to exercise judgement to determine which entities are controlled, and therefore, are required to be consolidated by a parent, compared with the requirements that were in FRS 127.

FRS 12: Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

FRS 12 includes all disclosure requirements for interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities. A number of new disclosures are required. This standard affects disclosures only and has no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.

FRS 13: Fair Value Measurement

FRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under FRS for all fair value measurements. FRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under FRS when fair value is required or permitted. The Group is currently assessing the impact of adoption of FRS 13.

FRS 127: Separate Financial Statements

As a consequence of the new FRS 10 and FRS 12, FRS 127 is limited to accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in separate financial statements.

Amendments to FRS 7: Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

The amendments require additional information to be disclosed to enable users of financial statements to evaluate the effect or potential effect of netting arrangements, including rights of set-off associated with the entity's recognised financial assets and recognised financial liabilities, on the entity's financial position. The amendment affects disclosure only and has no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.

Amendments to FRS 132: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

The amendments to FRS 132 clarified that a legally enforceable right to set off is a right to set off that must be contingent on a future event; and must be legally enforceable in the normal course of business, the event of default and the event of insolvency or bankruptcy of the entity and all of the counterparties. The amendments further clarified that an entity will meet the net settlement criterion as provided in FRS 132 if the entity can settle amounts in a manner that the outcome is, in effect, equivalent to net settlement.

As stated in our audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2013, the Group has yet to adopt the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) framework, but has elected to be a transitioning entity which will only adopt the MFRS framework for the financial year ending 30 June 2016.

3. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2013 was not qualified.

4. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter under review.

5. Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates that have had material effects in the current quarter results.

6. Comments About Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The seasonal or cyclical factors affecting the results of the operations of the Group are general climatic conditions, age profile of oil palms and the cyclical nature of annual production.

7. Dividend Payable

At the Eighteenth Annual General Meeting held on 30 December 2013, the shareholders approved a first and final single tier dividend of 5 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each, amounting to RM15,583,863.20 paid on 17 March 2014 in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2013 (2012: 5 sen per ordinary share).



Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 30 June 2014

8. Segmental Information

Segmental information for the current financial year ended 30 June 2014 is as follows:

	<i>Oil palm plantations and palm products processing</i>		<i>Oleochemical Products</i>		<i>Others</i>		<i>Adjustments and eliminations</i>		<i>Per consolidated financial statements</i>	
	<i>30.6.14</i>	<i>30.6.13</i>	<i>30.6.14</i>	<i>30.6.13</i>	<i>30.6.14</i>	<i>30.6.13</i>	<i>30.6.14</i>	<i>30.6.13</i>	<i>30.6.14</i>	<i>30.6.13</i>
	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>
3 Months Ended 30 June										
Revenue										
External Sales	442,204	430,993	85,690	70,396	-	-	-	-	527,894	501,389
Inter-segment	-	-	-	-	2,536	3,480	(2,536)	(3,480)	-	-
Total Revenue	442,204	430,993	85,690	70,396	2,536	3,480	(2,536)	(3,480)	527,894	501,389
Results										
Interest income	430	182	45	14	-	-	-	-	475	196
Depreciation	(6,615)	(8,272)	(1,629)	(621)	(439)	(458)	-	-	(8,683)	(9,351)
Segment profit/(loss)	7,474	2,400	(4,074)	3,067	(1,536)	1,206	-	-	1,864	6,673
12 Months Ended 30 June										
Revenue										
External Sales	1,494,976	1,620,421	272,943	250,598	-	-	-	-	1,767,919	1,871,019
Inter-segment	-	-	-	-	6,370	10,261	(6,370)	(10,261)	-	-
Total Revenue	1,494,976	1,620,421	272,943	250,598	6,370	10,261	(6,370)	(10,261)	1,767,919	1,871,019
Results										
Interest income	1,546	476	140	40	-	-	-	-	1,686	516
Depreciation	(29,863)	(26,200)	(6,744)	(6,022)	(1,755)	(1,868)	-	-	(38,362)	(34,090)
Segment profit/(loss)	60,057	52,501	(2,842)	(2,759)	(1,478)	97	-	-	55,737	49,839

9. Carrying Amount of Revalued Assets

The valuation of land, buildings and plantation infrastructure included within property, plant and equipment and biological assets have been brought forward without amendment from the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2013.

10. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the current quarter ended 30 June 2014.

11. Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter.

12. Capital Commitments

There were no capital commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment not provided for in the financial statements as at 30 June 2014.

13. Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Unsecured

The Company has provided corporate guarantees to secure banking facilities granted to its subsidiary companies. The amount utilised and outstanding as at 30 June 2014 amounted to approximately RM401 million.

14. Subsequent Events

The Group has secured a long term loan of USD70 million (approximately RM222 million) for 7 years from a commercial bank. Drawdown of the loan commenced after the year end to settle the Group's short term bank borrowings.

15. Performance Review

Oil palm plantations and palm products processing

This major segment has contributed 84% of the Group's total revenue. For the current quarter under review, the segment recorded a revenue of RM442,204,000, as compared to the revenue reported in the corresponding period of preceding period, there is a increase of 3% or RM11,211,000 in value. The increase of revenue is particularly due to the higher realised CPO average unit selling price in current quarter as compared to the same corresponding quarter of preceding year. The realised CPO average unit selling price in Q4 2014 is RM2,604 per MT whilst in Q4 2013 is RM2,432 per MT.

Oleochemicals

Oleochemical division has accounted for 16% of the total Group's revenue for this quarter. The revenue has increased by 22% or RM15,294,000 in value to RM85,690,000 for this quarter. The increase is primarily resulting from the increase of sales volume traded in Stearic acid and Glycerine, as compared to the corresponding quarter of preceding year.

Others

Others segments' results are insignificant to the Group.

16. Comment on Material Change in Profit Before Tax

Profit before tax of the Group during the quarter has decreased by 72% or RM4,809,000 in value. The decrease was principally attributed by the following:

- a) Increase in selling expenses which is in line with the increase in revenue; and
- b) Annual increment of staff costs as well as legal costs incurred for material litigation.

17. Profit before tax

Profit before tax for the period/year is arrived at after crediting/(charging):

	<i>3 months ended</i>		<i>12 months ended</i>	
	<i>30.6.2014</i>	<i>30.6.2013</i>	<i>30.6.2014</i>	<i>30.6.2013</i>
	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>
Interest income	475	196	1,686	516
Interest expense	(6,203)	(5,881)	(27,107)	(26,298)
Gain on disposal of property, plant & equipment	12	-	163	88
Fair value (loss)/gain on forward currency contracts	(240)	47	(327)	47
Fair value gain on investment properties	7,245	-	7,245	-
Depreciation on property, plant & equipment	(8,683)	(9,351)	(38,362)	(34,090)
Realised foreign exchange gain/(loss)	1,215	(1,047)	91	239
Reversal of impairment allowance on trade receivables	-	(43)	-	(43)
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	(6)	-	(6)

18. Commentary on Prospects

The recovery of the global economy remains uneven and cpo price is expected to be volatile. The performance of the Group and the oil palm sector remain challenging. Nevertheless, the Board of Directors expects that the Group will perform satisfactorily with sustainable performance and remains steadfast to its commitment to consistently enhance shareholders' return.

The Board of Directors is cautiously optimistic that the prospects for the oil palm industry remains bright in light of other various bullish demand factors and pricing trend is expected to recover in the near mid terms. The group is also actively exploring expansion opportunities by increasing its planting acreage in Malaysia.

19. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

The disclosure requirements for explanatory notes for the variance of actual profit and forecast profit and for the shortfall in profit guarantee are not applicable.

20. Income Tax Expense

	<i>3 months ended</i>		<i>12 months ended</i>	
	<i>30.6.2014</i>	<i>30.6.2013</i>	<i>30.6.2014</i>	<i>30.6.2013</i>
	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>
Current income tax:				
- Malaysian income tax	(4,224)	(1,916)	(13,656)	(10,258)
- Labuan Business Activity Tax	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)
Deferred tax	2,817	1,249	4,067	1,999
Total income tax expense	1,427	(687)	(9,609)	(8,279)

The effective tax rate for the current year was lower than the statutory income tax rate principally due to the availability of capital, agricultural and reinvestment allowances and double tax deduction of certain subsidiary companies for set-off against the current year's taxable profit for its plantations and palm product processing operations and certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes.

21. Corporate Proposals

There are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 26 August 2014.

22. Retained Earnings

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at 30 June 2014 is as follows:

	<i>As at</i>	<i>As at</i>
	<i>30.6.2014</i>	<i>30.6.2013</i>
	<i>RM'000</i>	<i>RM'000</i>
		<i>(Audited)</i>
Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries:		
- Realised	723,112	654,137
- Unrealised	(105,119)	(109,186)
	617,993	544,951
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(216,696)	(174,304)
Total Group retained earnings as per consolidated accounts	401,297	370,647

23. Borrowings

The Group borrowings, which are secured, were as follows:

	<i>As at 30.6.2014 RM'000</i>	<i>As at 30.6.2013 RM'000 (Audited)</i>
Short term borrowings		
- Secured	471,616	543,195
Long term borrowings		
- Secured	103,557	140,438
	575,173	683,633

Included in long term secured borrowings is RM104 million nominal value of term loans.

Borrowings denominated in foreign currency:

	USD '000	RMB '000	RM'000 equivalent
United States Dollars	50,031	-	162,461
Renminbi	-	5,526	2,884
Total	50,031	5,526	165,345

24. Material Litigation

There was no material litigation as at 26 August 2014, except for:

On 27 June 2014, A Writ of Summons was served on Kwantas Oil Sdn Bhd (KOSB), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The Plaintiff is claiming for damages against KOSB for alleged breach/repudiation of agreements entered into by Plaintiff with KOSB in relation to the supply of organic palm wastes together with land leased by KOSB to the Plaintiff, and in return, Plaintiff to process the organic palm wastes to become bio-organic fertilizer (BF) and re-sell to KOSB.

KOSB filed its Statement of Defence and Counterclaim on 5th August 2014. The matter is now pending for trial.

The Directors, after seeking opinion of its solicitors, are of the opinion that the subsidiary company has strong merits in this case and accordingly no further provision for liability has been made in this financial statements.

25. Dividend

No interim dividend has been declared for the financial year ending 30 June 2014.

26. Earnings Per Share

(a) Basic

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing profit for the period/year attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period/year.

	<i>3 months ended</i>		<i>12 months ended</i>	
	<i>30.6.2014</i>	<i>30.6.2013</i>	<i>30.6.2014</i>	<i>30.6.2013</i>
Profit for the period/year attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	464	6,010	46,233	41,736
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	311,678	311,678	311,678	311,678
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.15	1.93	14.83	13.39

(b) Diluted

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the profit for the period/year attributable to owners of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period/year have been adjusted for the dilutive effects of all potential ordinary shares and shares options granted to employees.

	<i>3 months ended</i>		<i>12 months ended</i>	
	<i>30.6.2014</i>	<i>30.6.2013</i>	<i>30.6.2014</i>	<i>30.6.2013</i>
Profit for the period/year attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	464	6,010	46,233	41,736
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000):	311,678	311,678	311,678	311,678
Effect of dilution: Share options	-	-	-	-
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable	311,678	311,678	311,678	311,678
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	0.15	1.93	14.83	13.39

27. Authorisation for Issue

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 28 August 2014.